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使用本摄像机和麦克风组件之
前, 请先仔细阅读此⼿册/安
全信息并将之妥善保存以备⽇
后参考。

出版⽇期：2022年 6⽉

制造商：索尼公司
制造商地址：⽇本国东京都港

区港南1-7-1
原产地：苏州
总经销商：索尼（中国）有限

公司
总经销者地址： 
北京市朝阳区新源南路1号 
3层101内301室

请阅读这些安全指示，以确保
人身安全和防止财物损失。

警告

 ˎ请勿拆卸摄像机和麦克风组
件。
 ˎ切勿让水或异物进入摄像机
和麦克风组件。

安全注意事项
 ˎ请勿触摸摄像机的镜头部
分。
 ˎ在使用本产品时，请勿从电
视机上断开 USB 线缆。
 ˎ请勿摇晃本产品或让其跌
落。
 ˎ请勿在高温环境或强磁场附
近使用本产品。
 ˎ请勿在会受到灰尘、蒸汽、
水或烟雾影响的场所使用本
产品。
 ˎ长时间使用本产品时，用⼿
触摸电视机或本产品可能会
感到发热。然而，这是正常
现象。
 ˎ请参阅 Sony 网站了解最新
信息。 
亚洲地区：https://www.
sony-asia.com/support

使用限制
请勿在下列地点、环境或情况
条件下安装/使用本产品，否
则本产品可能会发生故障并造
成火灾、触电、损坏和/或人
身伤害。

地点：
户外（直射阳光下）、海边、
轮船或其他船只上、车内、医
疗机构内、不稳定的地方、靠
近水、雨、湿气或烟雾的地
方。

环境：
炎热、潮湿、或多尘的地方；
昆虫可能进入的地方；可能会
受到机械振动的地方；易燃物
品（蜡烛等）旁边。
本产品不能暴露在液体滴落或
飞溅的环境下，诸如花瓶之类
装有液体的物品不能放在本产
品上。

切勿覆盖通风孔。
在本产品周围留出通风空间。

摄像机和麦克风组件的维
护
 ˎ软布轻轻擦拭摄像机和麦克
风组件。
 ˎ可用中性肥皂和温水形成的
溶液稍微蘸湿擦布以清除顽
固污渍。
 ˎ如果使用经过化学预处理的
擦布，请务必遵守包装上的
说明。
 ˎ切勿使用稀释剂、酒精或汽
油等烈性溶剂进行清洁。

设定摄像机和麦克风组件

请参阅安装指南来设定摄像机和麦克风组件。
请参阅本电视机的参考指南进行 USB 线缆管理。

电缆夹

您可以使用电缆夹来管理线缆布设路
径。

从胶贴上揭下衬纸。
将电缆夹粘贴在本电视机后盖表面上。

 ˎ 请勿使此部件遮住电视机背面的通风
孔。

双面胶贴

摄像机防护罩开关

 打开

 关闭

如何使用摄像机和麦克风组件

请参阅下方网站。
https://www.sony.net/bravia-cam?qr

规格

电源
DC 5 V，最大 500 mA

尺寸 (近似值) (宽 × 高 × 深) (mm)
82 × 86 × 43

重量 (g)
217

工作温度
0 °C ~ 60 °C

镜头
F/2.2; 固定焦距

图像传感器（分辨率）
CMOS 传感器 (2560 × 1920)

输出格式
可视通讯：最大 1920 × 1080

感测：2560 × 1920

帧频
30 帧/秒

麦克风
麦克风 × 2

接口
USB 2.0

设计和规格如有变更，恕不另行通知。

铭牌标签（含型号和电源额定参数信息）位于本产品上。

执行标准
产品标准号：Q/CYSNC0125-2021
产品标准号若有变更，请以产品外包装标注为准。

最终用户许可协议

关于许可协议的说明

本产品包含 Sony 依据其与版权所有人签订的许可协议使用的软
件。根据该软件版权所有人的要求，我们有义务向用户公布该项
协议的内容。网页上示出了许可协议的内容。请阅读以下 URL 
的内容。
https://oss.sony.net/Products/Linux/TV%20Accessories/

关于 GNU GPL/LGPL 应用软件的通知

本产品包含受以下 GNU 通用公共许可协议（以下简称“GPL”）
或 GNU 宽通用公共许可协议（以下简称“LGPL”）约束的软
件。这些协议确定用户有权按照所提供的 GPL 或 LGPL 条款获
取、修改和重新分发所述软件的源代码。可在网页上获得上述软
件的源代码。

请访问以下 URL 进行下载。
https://oss.sony.net/Products/Linux/TV%20Accessories/

请注意，Sony 无法回答或回应任何有关源代码内容的任何问
询。

产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件名称

有害物质

铅
(Pb)

汞
(Hg)

镉
(Cd)

六价铬
(Cr(VI))

多溴联苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
(PBDE)

实装基版      

壳体      

USB数据线      

附属品      
本表格依据 SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。

 表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 
26572 规定的限量要求以下。

 表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 
GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求。

为避免造成环境污染，请将废弃产品按照当地法律法规要求进行
处置。

日本語

お買い上げいただきありがとうございます。

 警告 電気製品は安全のための注意事項を守らないと、火災や人身事故になるこ
とがあります。

この取扱説明書には、事故を防ぐための重要な注意事項と製品の取り扱いかたを示していま
す。
この取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、製品を安全にお使いください。
お読みになったあとは、いつでも見られるところに必ず保管してください。

 警告  安全のために
事故を防ぐために次のことを必ずお守りくだ
さい。
ˎˎ 安全のための注意事項を守る
ˎˎ 故障したら使わない
ˎˎ 万一異常が起きたら、お買い上げ店または
ソニーサービス窓口に修理を依頼する

警告表示の意味
取扱説明書では、次のような表示をしてい
ます。表示の内容をよく理解してから本文を
お読みください。

 危険
この表示の注意事項を守らないと、火災・
感電・破裂などにより死亡や大けがなど人
身事故が生じます。

 警告
この表示の注意事項を守らないと、火災・
感電などにより死亡や大けがなど人身事故
の原因となります。

 注意
この表示の注意事項を守らないと、感電や
その他の事故によりけがをしたり周辺の家
財に損害を与えたりすることがあります。

 危険
分解しない
故障や感電の原因となります。内部の点検お
よび修理はソニーの相談窓口またはお買い上
げ店、ソニーサービス窓口にご依頼ください。

 警告
内部に水や異物を入れない
本機は防水仕様ではありません。
水や異物が入ると火災や感電の原因になりま
す。万一、水や異物が入ったときは、すぐに使
用を中止し、お買い上げ店またはソニーサー
ビス窓口にご相談ください。

 注意
安全上のご注意
ˎˎ カメラのレンズ部分に触らないでください。
ˎˎ 使用中は、テレビからUSBケーブルを抜かな
いでください。
ˎˎ 落としたり振ったりしないでください。
ˎˎ 高温や、強い磁気製品の近くで使用しない
でください。
ˎˎ 次のような場所では使用しないでください。

ˎ‒ 埃が多い場所
ˎ‒ 湯気や煙がかかる場所
ˎ‒ 水滴がかかる場所

ˎˎ 長時間使用したときなどに、テレビや本機
が熱くなることがあります。手で触れると
熱く感じることもありますが、故障ではあ
りません。

ˎˎ カメラ・マイクユニットの最新の情報につい
ては、ホームページˎ
（https://www.sony.co.jp/support）を
ご覧ください。

カメラのお手入れ方法
ˎˎ カメラはやわらかい布で優しく拭いてくだ
さい。
ˎˎ 汚れがひどいときは中性洗剤と温かいお
湯を少々つけて湿らした布で拭き取ってく
ださい。
ˎˎ 化学ぞうきんを使うときは、パッケージに記
載されている指示に従ってください。
ˎˎ シンナーやアルコールやベンジンのような
化学薬品は使わないでください。

カメラ・マイクユニットの設置について
設置に関しては同梱の設置ガイドを参照してください。
USBケーブルの引き回しについてはTVの取扱説明書を参照してください。

ケーブルガイド
テレビ背面のUSBケーブル処理にあわせてお使いいただ
けます。

セパレーターを剥がしてリアカバーに貼りつける。

ˎˎ テレビの通気口をふさがない場所に貼りつけてくださ
い。

両面テープ

レンズカバースイッチ
ˎ 開く
ˎ 閉じる

カメラ・マイクユニットの使い方

以下のサイトをご覧下さい。
https://www.sony.net/bravia-cam?qr

その他

主な仕様
電源

DCˎ5ˎV,ˎ 最大500ˎmA

外形寸法（約）（幅×高さ×奥行き） [mm]
82ˎ×ˎ86ˎ×ˎ43

重量（約）[g]
217

使用温度
0ˎ℃ˎ～ˎ60ˎ℃

レンズ
F/2.2;ˎ固定焦点

光学センサー（解像度）
CMOSセンサーˎ(2560ˎ×ˎ1920)

出力フォーマット
ビジュアルコミュニケーション:ˎ最大ˎ1920ˎ×ˎ1080
センシング:ˎ2560ˎ×ˎ1920

フレームレート
30ˎfps

マイク
マイクˎ×ˎ2

インターフェース
USBˎ2.0

本機の仕様および外観は、改良のため予告なく変更することがありますが、ご了承ください。

モデル名と電源定格のラベルは、製品本体上にあります。

ソフトウェアに関する重要なお知らせ
ライセンスに関する注意
本製品には、弊社がその著作権者とのライセンス契約に基づき使用しているソフトウェアが搭載
されております。当該ソフトウェアの著作権者様の要求に基づき、弊社はこれらの内容をお客様
に通知する義務があります。ライセンス内容についてはWebで提供しております。下記のサイト
にあるライセンス情報をご一読ください。

https://oss.sony.net/Products/Linux/TV%20Accessories/

GNU GP/LGPL適用ソフトウェアに関するお知らせ
本製品には、以下のGNUˎGeneralˎPublicˎLicense（以下「LGPL」とします）の適用を受けるソフ
トウェアが含まれています。お客様には、GPL/LGPLの条件にしたがい、これらソフトウェアのソ
ースコードの入手、改変、再配布の権利があることをお知らせいたします。ソースコードは、Web
で提供しております。ダウンロードする際には、下記のサイトにアクセスをお願いします。

https://oss.sony.net/Products/Linux/TV%20Accessories/

なお、ソースコードの中身についてのお問い合わせはご遠慮ください。

English

On Safety

Owner’s Record
The model and serial numbers are located 
on the product. Record these numbers in the 
spaces provided below.
Refer to them whenever you call upon your 
Sony dealer regarding this product.

Model Name

Serial No.

Caution

Please read these safety instructions to ensure 
your personal safety and prevent property 
damage.

Warning

 ˎ Do not disassemble the Camera and 
Microphone Unit.

 ˎ Do not allow water or foreign material to enter 
the Camera and Microphone Unit.

Safety Precautions
 ˎ Do not touch the lens part of the camera.
 ˎ When using this product, do not disconnect 
the USB cable from the TV.

 ˎ Do not shake or drop this product.
 ˎ Do not use this product in a high-temperature, 
or near a strong magnetic field.

 ˎ Do not use this product in locations subject to 
dust, steam, water or smoke.

 ˎ When using this product for extended periods, 
the TV or this product may become hot to the 
touch. However, this is not a malfunction.

 ˎ Refer to Sony website for the latest 
information. 
For United States https://www.sony.com/
tvsupport 
For Canada https://www.sony.ca/support 
For Latin America https://esupport.sony.com/
ES/LA/

Prohibited Usage
Do not install/use this product in locations,
environments or situations such as those listed 
below, or this product may malfunction and 
cause a fire, electric shock, damage and/or 
injuries.

Location:
Outdoors (in direct sunlight), at the seashore, on 
a ship or other vessel, inside a vehicle, in medical 
institutions, unstable locations, near water, rain, 
moisture or smoke.

Environment:
Places that are hot, humid, or excessively dusty; 
where insects may enter; where it might be 
exposed to mechanical vibration, near flammable 
objects (candles, etc.).
This product shall not be exposed to dripping or 
splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such 
as vases, shall be placed on this product.

Never cover the ventilation holes.
Leave space around this product.

Maintenance of your 
Camera and Microphone 
Unit

 ˎ Wipe the Camera and Microphone Unit gently 
with a soft cloth.

 ˎ Stubborn stains may be removed with a cloth 
slightly moistened with a solution of mild soap 
and warm water.

 ˎ If using a chemically pretreated cloth, be sure 
to follow the instructions provided on the 
package.

 ˎ Never use strong solvents such as a thinner, 
alcohol or benzine for cleaning.

For Customers in the United 
States of America
FCC Related Information
This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

 ÿ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
 ÿ Increase the separation between the 
equipment and receiver.

 ÿ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 
circuit different from that to which the receiver 
is connected.

 ÿ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.

Supplier's Declaration of 
Conformity
Trade Name: SONY
Model: CMU-BC1
Responsible Party: Sony Electronics Inc.
Address: 16535 Via Esprillo,  
San Diego, CA 92127 U.S.A.
Telephone Number: 858-942-2230

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC 
rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference received, 
including interference that  may cause 
undesired operation.

Pursuant to FCC regulations, you are 
cautioned that any changes or modifications 
not expressly approved in this manual could 
void your authority to operate this 
equipment.

For Customers in Canada
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)

Setting up the Camera and Microphone Unit

To set up the Camera and Microphone Unit, please refer to the Installation Guide.
To do the USB cable management, please refer to the Reference Guide of the TV. 

Cable Holder

You can use Cable Holder to manage cable route.

Peel the backing paper off the tape.
Attach Cable Holder to the surface of the TV rear 
cover.

 ˎ Do not cover the ventilation holes of the rear of the 
TV with this part.

Double Sided Tape

Camera cover switch

 Open

 Close

How to Use the Camera and Microphone Unit

Please see the following site.
https://www.sony.net/bravia-cam?qr

Specifications

Power supply
DC 5 V, Max. 500 mA

Dimensions (Approx.) (w × h × d) (mm)/(inches)
82 × 86 × 43 (3 1/4 × 3 1/2 × 1 3/4)

Weight (Approx.) (g) (oz.)
217 (7.7)

Operating temperature
32 °F ~ 140 °F (0 °C ~ 60 °C)

Lens
F/2.2; Fixed focus

Image sensor (resolution)
CMOS sensor (2560 × 1920)

Output format
Visual Communication: Max. 1920 × 1080

Sensing: 2560 × 1920

Frame rate
30 fps

Microphone
Microphone × 2

Interface
USB 2.0

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Labels for Model No. and Power Supply rating are located on the product.

End users license agreement

Notes on the License
This product contains software that Sony uses under a licensing agreement with the 
owner of its copyright. We are obligated to announce the contents of the agreement 
to customers under requirement by the owner of copyright for the software. The 
content of the license is provided on the web page. Please read the content of the 
following URL.
https://oss.sony.net/Products/Linux/TV%20Accessories/

Notice on GNU GPL/LGPL applied software
This product contains software that is subject to the following GNU General Public 
License (hereinafter referred to as “GPL”) or GNU Lesser General Public License 
(hereinafter referred to as “LGPL”). These establish that customers have the right to 
acquire, modify, and redistribute the source code of said software in accordance with 
the terms of the GPL or LGPL supplied. The source code for the above-listed software 
is available on the Web.

To download, please access the following URL.
https://oss.sony.net/Products/Linux/TV%20Accessories/

Please note that Sony cannot answer or respond to any inquiries regarding the 
content of the source code.

Français

Sécurité

Fiche d’identification
Les numéros de modèle et de série sont 
indiqués sur le produit. Notez ces numéros 
dans les espaces ci-dessous.
Reportez-vous à ces informations chaque 
fois que vous appelez votre détaillant Sony 
au sujet de ce produit.

Nom du modèle

N° de série

Attention

Veuillez lire ces consignes de sécurité pour 
garantir votre sécurité personnelle et éviter de 
causer des dommages matériels.

Avertissement

 ˎ Ne démontez pas la caméra avec microphone.
 ˎ Ne laissez pas l’eau ou les corps étrangers 
pénétrer dans la caméra avec microphone.

Consignes de sécurité
 ˎ Ne touchez pas l’objectif de la caméra.
 ˎ Pendant l’utilisation de ce produit, ne 
déconnectez pas le câble USB du téléviseur.

 ˎ Veillez à ne pas secouer ni échapper ce 
produit.

 ˎ N’utilisez pas ce produit dans les endroits 
à température élevée ou à proximité d’un 
champ magnétique puissant.

 ˎ N’utilisez pas ce produit dans les endroits 
soumis à la poussière, la vapeur, l’eau ou la 
fumée.

 ˎ Lorsque vous utilisez ce produit pendant 
des périodes prolongées, le téléviseur ou 
ce produit peut devenir chaud au toucher. 
Toutefois, il ne s’agit pas d’un problème de 
fonctionnement.

 ˎ Consultez le site web de Sony pour obtenir les 
informations les plus récentes. 
Pour les États-Unis https://www.sony.com/
tvsupport 
Pour le Canada https://www.sony.ca/support 
Pour l’Amérique latine https://esupport.sony.
com/ES/LA/

Utilisation interdite
N’installez/utilisez pas ce produit dans des 
endroits, environnements ou situations comme 
ceux indiqués ci-dessous, car ce produit pourrait 
ne pas fonctionner correctement et causer un 
incendie, un choc électrique, des dommages et/
ou des blessures.

Endroit :
À l’extérieur (à la lumière directe du soleil), au 
bord de la mer, sur un bateau ou autre navire, à 
l’intérieur d’un véhicule, dans des 
établissements médicaux, dans des endroits 
instables et à proximité de l’eau, la pluie, 
l’humidité ou la fumée.

Environnement :
Endroits chauds, humides ou excessivement 
poussiéreux ; où des insectes peuvent 
pénétrer ; où l’appareil pourrait être soumis à 
des vibrations mécaniques ; à proximité d’objets 
inflammables (chandelles, etc).
Ce produit ne doit pas être exposé aux 
égouttements ou éclaboussures et aucun objet 
rempli de liquide, tel qu’un vase, ne doit être 
placé sur ce produit.

Vous ne devez jamais obstruer les orifices 
d’aération.
Laissez un espace libre autour de ce produit.

Entretien de votre caméra 
avec microphone

 ˎ Essuyez la caméra avec microphone 
doucement avec un chiffon doux.

 ˎ Enlevez les taches tenaces à l’aide d’un 
chiffon légèrement humidifié avec une 
solution de savon doux et d’eau tiède.

 ˎ Si vous utilisez un chiffon prétraité avec un 
produit chimique, suivez bien les instructions 
figurant sur l’emballage.

 ˎ N’utilisez jamais de solvants corrosifs tels 
qu’un diluant, de l’alcool ou du benzène pour 
nettoyer l’appareil.

Pour les clients aux États-
Unis d’Amérique
Information relative aux 
règlements de la FCC
Cet appareil a été soumis à l’essai et s’est avéré 
conforme aux limites pour un appareil 
numérique de classe B, conformément à la 
section 15 des règlements de la FCC. Ces 
normes sont conçues pour assurer une 
protection raisonnable contre les interférences 
nuisibles dans un environnement résidentiel. 
Cet appareil génère, utilise et peut émettre de 
l’énergie radioélectrique et, s’il n’est pas installé 
ou utilisé selon les directives, peut causer des 
interférences nuisibles aux communications 
radio.
Cependant, il n’existe aucune garantie que des 
interférences ne se produiront pas dans une 
installation particulière. Si ce matériel est source 
d’interférences nuisibles pour la réception radio 
ou télévisée, ce qui peut être déterminé en 
mettant l’appareil hors tension, puis sous 
tension, il est recommandé de tenter d’éliminer 
ces interférences en appliquant l’une ou 
plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

 ÿ Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice.
 ÿ Éloigner l’appareil du récepteur.
 ÿ Brancher l’appareil dans une prise d’un circuit 
différent de celui qui alimente le récepteur.

 ÿ Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien radio 
ou télévision qualifié pour obtenir de l’aide.

Déclaration de 
conformité du 
fournisseur
Appellation commerciale : SONY
Modèle : CMU-BC1
Partie responsable : Sony Electronics Inc.
Adresse : 16535 Via Esprillo, San Diego, CA 
92127 U.S.A.
Numéro de téléphone : 858-942-2230

Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 
des réglements de la FCC. L’exploitation est 
autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) 
Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer des 
interférences gênantes ; et (2) cet appareil 
doit pouvoir accepter les interférences 
reçues, y compris les interférences risquant 
de déclencher des opérations non désirées.

Conformément aux règlements de la FCC, 
vous êtes averti que tous les changements 
ou modifications non expressément 
approuvés dans ce manuel pourraient 
annuler tous vos droits relatifs à l’utilisation 
de ce produit.

Pour les clients au Canada
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)

Installation de la caméra avec microphone

Pour installer la caméra avec microphone, veuillez vous référer au guide d’installation.
Pour la gestion du câble USB, veuillez vous référer au Manuel de référence du 
téléviseur.

Support de câble

Vous pouvez utiliser le support de câble pour gérer 
l’acheminement des câbles.

Retirez la pellicule de protection du ruban adhésif.
Fixez le support de câble à la surface du couvercle 
arrière du téléviseur.

 ˎ Ne couvrez pas les orifices de ventilation de l'arrière 
du téléviseur avec cette pièce.

Ruban adhésif 
double face

Commutateur du couvercle de la caméra

 Ouvert

 Fermé

Comment utiliser la caméra avec microphone

Veuillez consulter le site suivant.
https://www.sony.net/bravia-cam?qr

Spécifications

Alimentation
CC 5 V, Max. 500 mA

Dimensions (Environ) (l × h × p) (mm)/(pouces)
82 × 86 × 43 (3 1/4 × 3 1/2 × 1 3/4)

Poids (Environ) (g) (oz.)
217 (7,7)

Température de service
32 °F ~ 140 °F (0 °C ~ 60 °C)

Objectif
F/2.2 ; Mise au point fixe

Capteur d’image (résolution)
Capteur CMOS (2560 × 1920)

Format de sortie
Communication visuelle : Max. 1920 × 1080

Capteur : 2560 × 1920

https://www.sony.net/
Printed in China© 2022 Sony Corporation
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https://www.sony-asia.com/support
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Fréquence d’images
30 i/s

Microphone
Microphone × 2

Interface
USB 2.0

La conception des produits et les caractéristiques techniques peuvent changer sans 
préavis.

Les étiquettes indiquant le numéro de modèle et les caractéristiques nominales de 
l’alimentation se trouvent sur le produit.

Contrat de licence des utilisateurs finaux

Remarques sur le contrat
Ce produit contient un logiciel que Sony utilise dans le cadre d’un contrat de licence 
avec le propriétaire de son droit d’auteur. Nous avons l’obligation d’annoncer le 
contenu du contrat aux clients selon l’exigence du propriétaire du droit d’auteur pour 
le logiciel. Le contenu du contrat est disponible sur la page web. Veuillez lire le 
contenu à l’adresse URL suivante.
https://oss.sony.net/Products/Linux/TV%20Accessories/

Avis sur les logiciels appliqués sous GNU GPL/LGPL
Ce produit contient un logiciel soumis à la licence publique générale GNU (ci-après 
dénommée « GPL ») ou à la licence publique générale limitée GNU (ci-après 
dénommée « LGPL ») suivante. Celles-ci établissent que les clients ont le droit 
d’acquérir, de modifier et de redistribuer le code source dudit logiciel conformément 
aux conditions de la GPL ou de la LGPL. Le code source des logiciels mentionnés 
ci-dessus est disponible sur le Web.

Pour le télécharger, veuillez consulter l’adresse URL suivante.
https://oss.sony.net/Products/Linux/TV%20Accessories/

Veuillez noter que Sony n’est pas en mesure de répondre à toute demande 
concernant le contenu du code source.

Español

Lea este manual antes de usar el producto

Sobre la seguridad

Registro de propiedad
El modelo y los números de serie se 
encuentran en el producto. Anote estos 
números en los espacios que se 
proporcionan a continuación.
Refiérase a ellos cuando contacte con su 
distribuidor Sony acerca de este producto.

Nombre de modelo

N° de serie

Precaución

Lea las instrucciones de seguridad para 
garantizar su seguridad personal y evitar daños 
materiales.

Advertencia

 ˎ No desarme la unidad de cámara y micrófono.
 ˎ No permita que entre agua o material extraño 
en la unidad de cámara y micrófono.

Precauciones de seguridad
 ˎ No toque la parte del lente de la cámara.
 ˎ Cuando utilice este producto, no desconecte 
el cable USB del televisor.

 ˎ No sacuda ni deje caer este producto.
 ˎ No utilice este producto en un ambiente 
con altas temperaturas o cerca de un campo 
magnético fuerte.

 ˎ No utilice este producto en lugares expuestos 
a polvo, vapor, agua o humo.

 ˎ Cuando utilice este producto durante 
periodos prolongados, el televisor o este 
producto puede estar caliente al tocarlo. Sin 
embargo, no es una falla de funcionamiento.

 ˎ Para obtener la información mas actualizada, 
consulte el sitio web de Sony. 
Para los Estados Unidos https://www.sony.
com/tvsupport 
Para Canadá https://www.sony.ca/support 
Para América Latina https://esupport.sony.
com/ES/LA/

Uso prohibido
No instale/use este producto en lugares, 
entornos o situaciones como las mencionadas a 
continuación, o este producto podría averiarse y 
causar incendios, descargas eléctricas, daños o 
lesiones.

Ubicación:
Exteriores (bajo la luz directa del sol), en la costa 
del mar, en un barco u otro navío, dentro de un 
vehículo, en instituciones médicas, ubicaciones 
inestables, cerca de agua, lluvia, humedad o 
humo.

Entorno:
Lugares que son cálidos, húmedos o con polvo 
excesivo, donde puedan entrar insectos, donde 
se pueden exponer a vibración mecánica, a 
objetos inflamables cercanos (velas, etc.).
Este producto no puede quedar expuesto a 
goteras o salpicaduras y no debe colocar 
objetos llenos de líquidos, como jarrones, 
encima de este producto.

Nunca cubra los huecos de ventilación.
Deje un espacio alrededor de este producto.

Mantenimiento de la 
unidad de cámara y 
micrófono

 ˎ Limpie la unidad de cámara y micrófono con 
un paño suave cuidadosamente.

 ˎ Las manchas difíciles pueden limpiarse con 
un paño ligeramente humedecido con una 
solución de jabón suave y agua tibia.

 ˎ Si utiliza un paño con tratamiento químico 
previo, asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones 
proporcionadas en el envase.

 ˎ Nunca use diluyentes abrasivos como 
solventes, alcohol o bencina para la limpieza.

Para los clientes en los 
Estados Unidos
Información relacionada a 
la FCC
Este aparato fue debidamente probado, 
demostrándose que cumple con los límites 
establecidos para los dispositivos digitales 
Clase B de acuerdo con la Sección 15 de las 
normas de la FCC. Estos límites se establecieron 
para ofrecer protección razonable contra 
interferencias perjudiciales en las instalaciones 
residenciales. Este aparato genera, usa y puede 
emitir energía de frecuencia radioeléctrica, y si 
no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones correspondientes, podría producir 
interferencias perjudiciales en las 
radiocomunicaciones.
No obstante, no puede garantizarse que no se 
produzcan estas interferencias en una 
instalación determinada. Si este aparato llega a 
interferir en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo 
que podrá comprobarse encendiendo y 
apagando el aparato, se recomienda al usuario 
intentar corregir la interferencia mediante una o 
más de las siguientes medidas:

 ÿ Cambiar la orientación o la ubicación de la 
antena de recepción.

 ÿ Aumentar la distancia entre el equipo y el 
receptor.

 ÿ Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente de 
un circuito distinto al que está enchufado el 
receptor.

 ÿ Ponerse en contacto con el distribuidor 
o solicitar los servicios de un técnico 
capacitado en radio y televisión.

Declaración de 
conformidad del 
proveedor
Nombre de la marca: SONY
Modelo: CMU-BC1
Parte responsable: Sony Electronics Inc.
Dirección: 16535 Via Esprillo, San Diego, CA 
92127 EE.UU.
Teléfono: 858-942-2230

Este dispositivo cumple con la Sección 15 
del reglamento de la FCC. El funcionamiento 
está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: 
(1) Este dispositivo no debe provocar 
interferencias nocivas; y (2) este dispositivo 
debe aceptar las interferencias recibidas, 
incluidas las que puedan provocar un 
funcionamiento no deseado.

De acuerdo con las regulaciones de la FCC, 
se le advierte que cualquier cambio o 
modificación que no se apruebe 
expresamente en este manual podría anular 
su autorización para operar este equipo.

Para clientes en Canadá
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)

Instalación de la unidad de cámara y micrófono

Para configurar la unidad de cámara y micrófono, consulte la Guía de instalación.
Para manejar el cable USB, consulte la Guía de referencia del TV.

Soporte del cable

Puede usar el soporte del cable para el tendido del 
cable.

Retire el papel de atrás de la cinta.
Sujete el soporte del cable a la superficie de la 
cubierta trasera del TV.

 ˎ No cubra los orificios de ventilación de la parte 
trasera del TV con esta pieza.

Cinta doble faz

Interruptor d cubierta d cámara

 Abrir

 Cerrar

Cómo usar la unidad de cámara y micrófono

Visite el siguiente sitio web.
https://www.sony.net/bravia-cam?qr

Especificaciones

Tensión de alimentación / Consumo de Potencia o Corriente
cc 5 V, Max. 500 mA

Dimensiones (aprox.) (an. × al. × prof.) (mm)/(pulgadas)
82 × 86 × 43 (3 1/4 × 3 1/2 × 1 3/4)

Peso (aprox.) (g) (onzas)
217 (7,7)

Temperatura de funcionamiento
32 °F ~ 140 °F (0 °C ~ 60 °C)

Lente
F/2.2; Enfoque fijo

Sensor de imágenes (resolución)
Sensor CMOS (2 560 × 1 920)

Formato de salida
Comunicación visual: Max. 1 920 × 1 080

Detección: 2 560 × 1 920

Velocidad de cuadro
30 fps

Micrófono
Micrófono × 2

Interfaz
USB 2.0

El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

Las etiquetas que identifican el No. de modelo y las características eléctricas se 
encuentran en la parte posterior del producto.

Acuerdo de licencia para usuarios finales

Notas sobre la licencia
Este producto contiene software que Sony usa en virtud de un acuerdo de licencia con 
el dueño de su derecho de autor. Estamos obligados a anunciar el contenido del 
acuerdo a los clientes bajo requerimiento del propietario de los derechos de autor del 
software. El contenido de la licencia se proporciona en la página web. Lea el contenido 
de la siguiente URL.
https://oss.sony.net/Products/Linux/TV%20Accessories/

Aviso sobre el software aplicado a la GPL/LGPL de GNU
Este producto contiene software que está sujeto a la siguiente licencia pública general 
de GNU (en adelante, “GPL”) o a la licencia pública general reducida de GNU (en 
adelante, “LGPL”). Estas establecen que los clientes tienen derecho a adquirir, modificar 
y redistribuir el código fuente de dicho software de acuerdo con los términos de la GPL 
o LGPL suministrados. El código fuente del software mencionado está disponible en la 
web.

Para descargarlo, acceda a la siguiente URL.
https://oss.sony.net/Products/Linux/TV%20Accessories/

Tenga en cuenta que Sony no puede responder a ninguna consulta sobre el contenido 
del código fuente.

English

Caution

Please read these safety instructions to ensure 
your personal safety and prevent property 
damage.

Warning

 ˎ Do not disassemble the Camera and 
Microphone Unit.

 ˎ Do not allow water or foreign material to enter 
the Camera and Microphone Unit.

Safety Precautions
 ˎ Do not touch the lens part of the camera.
 ˎ When using this product, do not disconnect 
the USB cable from the TV.

 ˎ Do not shake or drop this product.
 ˎ Do not use this product in a high-temperature, 
or near a strong magnetic field.

 ˎ Do not use this product in locations subject to 
dust, steam, water or smoke.

 ˎ When using this product for extended periods, 
the TV or this product may become hot to the 
touch. However, this is not a malfunction.

 ˎ Refer to Sony website for the latest 
information. 
For Asia https://www.sony-asia.com/support

Prohibited Usage
Do not install/use this product in locations, 
environments or situations such as those listed 
below, or this product may malfunction and 
cause a fire, electric shock, damage and/or 
injuries.

Location:
Outdoors (in direct sunlight), at the seashore, on 
a ship or other vessel, inside a vehicle, in medical 
institutions, unstable locations, near water, rain, 
moisture or smoke.

Environment:
Places that are hot, humid, or excessively dusty; 
where insects may enter; where it might be 
exposed to mechanical vibration, near flammable 
objects (candles, etc.).
This product shall not be exposed to dripping or 
splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such 
as vases, shall be placed on this product.

Never cover the ventilation holes.
Leave space around this product.

Maintenance of your 
Camera and Microphone 
Unit

 ˎ Wipe the Camera and Microphone Unit gently 
with a soft cloth.

 ˎ Stubborn stains may be removed with a cloth 
slightly moistened with a solution of mild soap 
and warm water.

 ˎ If using a chemically pretreated cloth, be sure 
to follow the instructions provided on the 
package.

 ˎ Never use strong solvents such as a thinner, 
alcohol or benzine for cleaning.

Disposal of the Camera and Microphone 
Unit

Disposal of old electrical & 
electronic equipment 
(applicable in the European 
Union and other countries 
with separate collection 
systems)

Disposal of Old Electrical & 
Electronic Equipment 
(Applicable in Republic of 
India)
This symbol and its variations 
indicate that this product and its 
components, consumables, parts 
or spares thereof shall not be 
treated as household waste and 

may not be dropped in garbage bins. Product 
owners are advised to deposit their product at 
the nearest collection point for the recycling of 
electrical and electronic equipment. Your 
co-operation shall facilitate proper disposal and 
help prevent potential negative consequences/
hazards to the environment and human health, 
which could otherwise be caused by 
inappropriate waste disposal including improper 
handling, accidental breakage, damage and/or 
improper recycling of e-waste. The recycling of 
materials will help to conserve natural resources. 
For more detailed information about recycling of 
this product, you may contact our company’s toll 
free number and website in India for assistance.

Toll Free: 1800-103-7799
Visit: www.sony.co.in for product recycling

Reduction in the Use of Hazardous 
Substances in Electrical & Electronic 
Equipment (Applicable in Republic of 
India)
This product and its components, 
consumables, parts or spares comply with the 
hazardous substances restriction of India’s 
E-Waste (Management) Rules. The maximum 
allowable concentrations of the restricted 
substances are 0.1 % by weight in 
homogenous materials for Lead, Mercury, 
Hexavalent Chromium, Polybrominated 
Biphenyls (PBB) and Polybrominated Diphenyl 
Ethers (PBDE), and 0.01 % by weight in 
homogenous materials for Cadmium, except 
for the exemptions specified in Schedule II of 
the aforesaid Rules.

Setting up the Camera and Microphone Unit

To set up the Camera and Microphone Unit, please refer to the Installation Guide.
To do the USB cable management, please refer to the Reference Guide of the TV. 

Cable Holder

You can use Cable Holder to manage cable route.

Peel the backing paper off the tape.
Attach Cable Holder to the surface of the TV rear 
cover.

 ˎ Do not cover the ventilation holes of the rear of the 
TV with this part.

Double Sided Tape

Camera cover switch

 Open

 Close

How to Use the Camera and Microphone Unit

Please see the following site.
https://www.sony.net/bravia-cam?qr

Specifications

Power supply
DC 5 V, Max. 500 mA

Dimensions (Approx.) (w × h × d) (mm)
82 × 86 × 43

Weight (g)
217

Operating temperature
0 °C ~ 60 °C

Lens
F/2.2; Fixed focus

Image sensor (resolution)
CMOS sensor (2560 × 1920)

Output format
Visual Communication: Max. 1920 × 1080

Sensing: 2560 × 1920

Frame rate
30 fps

Microphone
Microphone × 2

Interface
USB 2.0

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Labels for Model No. and Power Supply rating are located on the product.

End users license agreement

Notes on the License
This product contains software that Sony uses under a licensing agreement with the 
owner of its copyright. We are obligated to announce the contents of the agreement to 
customers under requirement by the owner of copyright for the software. The content 
of the license is provided on the web page. Please read the content of the following 
URL.
https://oss.sony.net/Products/Linux/TV%20Accessories/

Notice on GNU GPL/LGPL applied software
This product contains software that is subject to the following GNU General Public 
License (hereinafter referred to as “GPL”) or GNU Lesser General Public License 
(hereinafter referred to as “LGPL”). These establish that customers have the right to 
acquire, modify, and redistribute the source code of said software in accordance with 
the terms of the GPL or LGPL supplied. The source code for the above-listed software is 
available on the Web.

To download, please access the following URL.
https://oss.sony.net/Products/Linux/TV%20Accessories/

Please note that Sony cannot answer or respond to any inquiries regarding the content 
of the source code.

https://www.sony.com/tvsupport
https://www.sony.com/tvsupport
https://esupport.sony.com/ES/LA/
https://esupport.sony.com/ES/LA/
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